
 

 

 

 Switchboard: 01293 438000 

Main fax: 01293 511803 

Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 

57139 Crawley 1 

www.crawley.gov.uk 
 

 

Town Hall 
The Boulevard 

Crawley 
West Sussex 

RH10 1UZ 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Cabinet 
 
 

Agenda for the Cabinet which will be held in Ashurst Main Hall - The 
Charis Centre, on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 
Wi-Fi Code = cc378BCX 
 
Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Membership: 
Councillors P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 
 R S Fiveash Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Resources 
 I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 
 G S Jhans Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

and Sustainability 
 M G Jones Cabinet Member for Public Protection and 

Community Engagement 
 C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 
 P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 

Development 
 
 
 
Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda.  
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 
 
 

Published 26 August 2021 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion 
 

Part A Business (Open to the Public) 
 

  Pages 

1.   Apologies for Absence   

2.   Disclosures of Interest   

 In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, councillors are 
reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests where 
appropriate. 

 

3.   Minutes  7 - 18 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet held on 
30 June 2021. 

 

4.   Public Question Time   

 To answer any questions asked by the public which are relevant to 
the functions of the Cabinet.  
 
Public Question Time will be concluded by the Chair when all 
questions have been answered or on the expiry of a period of 15 
minutes, whichever is the earlier. 

 

5.   Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
and Notifications of any Representations  

 

 The Monitoring Officer will report on any responses to 
representations received in relation to why item(s) 12: Property 
Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation should not be held in Part B Business – (Closed to 
the Public). 

 

6.   Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission  

 

 To consider any matters referred to the Cabinet (whether by a 
scrutiny committee or by the Council) and those for reconsideration 
in accordance with the provisions contained in the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules, the Budget Procedure Rules and the Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petition – 'Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park'.  19 - 44 

 Wellbeing Portfolio 
  
To consider the joint report HCS/30 of the Head of Community 
Services and the Petitions Officer, which was referred to the 
meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission held on 6 
September 2021. 

 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
  Pages 

8.   2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  45 - 64 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
To consider report FIN/531 of the Head of Corporate Finance, which 
was referred to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission held on 6 September 2021. 

 

9.   Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and 
Organisations  

65 - 66 

 The Leader’s Portfolio 
 
The Cabinet is requested to appoint to the Outside Bodies and 
Organisations indicated in report LDS/172 for the municipal year 
2021/2022. 

 

10.   Supplemental Agenda   

 Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

11.   Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public (Subject to 
Agenda Item 5)  

 

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following 
resolution:-  
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act 
by virtue of the paragraphs specified against the item. 

 

Part B Business (Closed to the Public) 
 

12.   Property Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of 
Temporary Accommodation  

67 - 72 

 Housing Portfolio 
 
Exempt Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)  
 
To consider report SHAP/83 of the Head of Strategic Housing 
Services, which was referred to the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 6 September 2021.  

 

 

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet (1) 
30 June 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present:  

 P K Lamb (Chair)   Leader of the Council  

 R S Fiveash  Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Resources  

 I T Irvine  Cabinet Member for Housing  

 G S Jhans  Cabinet Member for Environmental Services and 
Sustainability  

 M G Jones  Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community 
Engagement  

 C J Mullins  Cabinet Member for Wellbeing  

 P C Smith  Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
Development  

 
Also in Attendance: 

Councillors       T G Belben, R D Burrett and D Crow   
 

Officers Present:  

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance & HR 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer 

Diana Maughan Head of Strategic Housing 

Nigel Sheehan Head of Projects and Commercial Services 

Clem Smith Head of Economy and Planning 

 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure 

 
Councillor 
P Smith 

Replacement Article 4 
Directions for Main 
Employment Areas  
(Class MA) (Minute 12) 

Personal Interest – As Councillor 
P Smith is the Council’s 
representative to the Town Centre 
BID Board 
 

 

Page 5

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (2) 
30 June 2021 

 

 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 10 March 2021 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Leader.  
 
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda items 
17 and 18: Telford Place Development Opportunity and Approval to Award a Contract 
for Professional Services (Architects) – Proposed Housing Sites. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

6. Treasury Management Outturn 2020 – 2021  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/527 of the Head of Corporate Finance. The CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management recommends that councillors be updated 
on treasury management activities regularly and the report ensured the Council was 
implementing best practice in accordance with the Code.  The report provided details 
of the outturn position for treasury activities and highlighted compliance with the 
Council’s policies previously approved by councillors.  It was acknowledged it was a 
more challenging time for investments, but Council officers were doing exceptionally 
well at bringing in investment income.  
 
The Cabinet noted that regulations required treasury management policy to be 
reviewed annually.  It was noted that the
[...]
 for temporary accommodation.  (Generic 
Delegation 7 will be used to enact this recommendation). 

 
c) delegates authority to the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Housing, Head of Strategic Housing Services, Head of Legal, 
Governance and HR to approve the award of the contract following an 
appropriate procurement process. 

 
d) delegates the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant legal 

documentation, following the awarding of the contracts to the Head of Strategic 
Housing Services, Head of Legal, Governance and HR, Head of Corporate 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member 
for Housing.  (Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this 
recommendation) 

Page 10

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18417/Temporary%20Accommodation%20Modular%20Housing%20Solution.pdf


Cabinet (7) 
30 June 2021 

 

 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
The Council currently has 265 households in temporary accommodation, with 97 of 
these presently in nightly paid accommodation, including 26 out of borough 
placements.  This represents the highest level of need and demand for temporary 
accommodation across the County.  These levels will inevitably rise significantly with 
the lifting of the ban on evictions. 
 
The average cost of nightly paid accommodation to the council per household per 
week is £211.50 equating to £21,154.00 per week for current numbers (rent arrears 
and ineligibility for benefits not included in this figure).  There are also the additional 
costs and burdens on Housing Benefit to process and pay the associated claims.  
 
Nightly paid temporary accommodation is the most expensive and least desirable 
form of accommodation, particularly where there are children in the household and as 
a result, such households can only be placed into this type of accommodation in an 
emergency, and then only for a maximum period of six
[...]
ect to Agenda Item 5)  
 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
 
 

15. Telford Place Development Opportunity  
 
Exempt Paragraph 3 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing presented report SHAP/82 of the Head of Strategic 
Housing Services.  The report requested Cabinet to consider a development proposal 
for the delivery of a policy-compliant mixed tenure affordable housing development, 
with the Council retaining the affordable rent quota of the scheme as intended in the 
previous procurement attempts. 
 
Councillor T Belben presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments 
on the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 28 

Page 14

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet (11) 
30 June 2021 

 

 
 

June 2021, and in doing so highlighted that the Commission were putting forward a 
further recommendation for the Cabinet to consider, namely: 
  
That the Cabinet re-consider the level of parking proposed for this development, for 
the reasons provided in the Commission’s discussion. 
 
Councillors Crow and Burrett respectively were invited to speak on the item and in 
doing so acknowledged the Commission’s suggestion.  Councillor Crow also raised 
the matter of the large tree adjacent to the site and the potential impact the 
development might have on the tree. 
 
Councillors Lamb, P Smith, C Mullins and Irvine spoke during the discussion on the 
report and the Commission’s recommendation.  It was confirmed that the level of 
parking for a development was not decided by Cabinet and
[...]
 in its compiling of site specific 
information in accordance with Local Plan policies when bringing sites forward for 
housing.   
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 8.06 pm 

 
P K LAMB 

Chair 
 

 

Page 16

 3
 M

in
ut

es

Agenda Item 3



 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
6 September 2021 

 

Cabinet  
8 September 2021 

 

Petition “Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park” 
 

Joint report of the Head of Community Services  
and Head of Legal, Governance & HR – the Petitions Officer, HCS/30 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The Council’s Petitions Officer received and accepted petition of 139 valid signatures 

entitled ‘Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park’ and as such is required to be 
debated at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, before their views are passed to 
the Cabinet as the relevant decision maker for their consideration and response. 

 
1.2 To help consider the petition in context, the report also provides evidence in 

response to Residents’ requests to provide clear on site signage and increase patrols 
to enforce dogs kept on leads at Tilgate Park (lake).   

 
 

2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider, the petition, the statement of the petitioner and the 
background report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes to submit to the 
Cabinet for a decision and response to the Principal Petitioner.   

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

That the Cabinet considers the findings and any comments submitted by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission, along with the petition, the statement of the 
petitioner and the background report, in making its decision. 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure the procedure for petitions as detailed in the Council’s Constitution is 

adhered to. 
 
 

4. The Petition and the Procedure 

 
4.1 The Council’s Petitions Officer received an e-petition through the Council’s portal 

entitled Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park.  

Page 17

 7
 P

et
iti

on
 –

 'K
ee

p 
yo

ur
 d

og
 o

n 
a 

le
ad

Agenda Item 7



 

4.2 The petition states as follows “Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park” 
 
We the undersigned petition the council to increase signage and warden patrol 
around Tilgate lake to ensure dogs are kept on leads while walking around the lake. 
To implement enforcement of rules are not adhered too. 

 
My dog was attacked while walking around the lake by a dog that was not kept on its 
lead. The rules are clear on the website, however there isn’t sufficient signage and 
enforcement of rules for dog owners not adhering to the rules. Therefore increased 
presence of signage, policing and enforcement is required. 

 
4.3 On reviewing the petition and in line with the Council Petitions Scheme the petition 

was accepted with 139 valid signatures. As a result of the size of the petition it is sent 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission for their consideration and review. 
 

4.4 The petition along with view of the Commission is then submitted to the appropriate 
decision maker in this case the Cabinet for their consideration and responses. 
 

4.5 At both meetings the Principal Petitioner is entitled to address the Councillors over 
their petitions. In line with Committee Procedure Rules for both meetings, the 
Principal Petitioner will be invited to address the Cabinet or Committee for a 
maximum of 3 minutes on the issue. 

 
4.6 The Cabinet is required to provide the Principal Petitioner with written confirmation of 

their decision. The confirmation will also be published on the Council’s website within 
the minutes. 
 

 

5. Background behind the Petition 
 
5.1 The petition requests that the Council increases on site information signage and 

Community Warden patrols to inform and enforce the ‘rules’ stated on the Council’s 
website requiring dogs to be kept on leads in 
[...]


og
 o

n 
a 

le
ad

Agenda Item 7



 

Option 3: Option 2 + Enforcement measures 
 

Pros Cons 

CBC enforce their published rules May heighten public expectations (can only 
enforce what is seen) 

Nuisance behaviour is proactively challenged 
and enforced, acting as a deterrent  

Does not respond to most recent public 
consultation 

Responds positively to public concerns Diverts resources from other priorities 
(Community Wardens / legal / comms) 

Dogs have rest of Park estate to exercise ‘off 
lead’ 

Penalises responsible dog owners 

 
Enforcement options have resource 
implications (prosecution / implementation) 

 Does not respond to most recent public 
consultation 

 

Page 42

 7
 P

et
iti

on
 –

 'K
ee

p 
yo

ur
 d

og
 o

n 
a 

le
ad

Agenda Item 7



 

  

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission 
6th September 2021 

 

Report to Cabinet 
8th September 2021 

2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Finance FIN/531 
 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The report sets out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending 

for the first Quarter to June 2021. It identifies the main variations from the approved 
spending levels and any potential impact on future budgets. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission: 
 

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it 
wishes to submit to the Cabinet. 

 
2.2 To the Cabinet: 
 

The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
a) Agree to note the projected outturn for the year 2021/2022 as summarised in 

this report. 
 

b) Note the potential overspend on HRA responsive repairs as shown in 
paragraph 8.4 

 
c) Note that the ICT budget has been increased by £100,000 for Hardware 

Renewals and that this will be funded from the ICT Renewals Reserve. 
 
d) Agree to increase the capital budget by £35,000 in 2021/22 to purchase a 

Legal Case Management System this will be funded from New Burdens 
grant received from the government. 

 
e) Agree to draw down from the existing refurbishment of playgrounds future 

schemes for the two play schemes as identified in paragraph 9.9 which will 
be funded from available s106 (subject to delegated approval). 

 
 

3. Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
3.1 To report to Members on the projected outturn for the year compared to the approved 

budget.  
 
 

Page 43

 8
 2

02
1/

20
22

 B
ud

ge
t M

on
ito

rin
g 

- Q
ua

rt

Agenda Item 8



 

4.  Background 

 
4.1 As part of the Budget Strategy, the Council has in place robust budget monitoring 

systems to ensure that unapproved overspends are avoided. The Council also 
manages and analyses underspending to identify potential savings that could help 
meet current and future years’ priorities. 
 

4.2 Budget monitoring is undertaken on a monthly basis with budget holders. There are 
quarterly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet with the Corporate Management 
Team receiving monthly update reports on key areas and any other areas of concern.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission also have the opportunity to scrutinise 
expenditure.  Quarterly monitoring information is also included in the Councillors’ 
Information Bulletin. 
 

4.3 This report outlines the projected outturn for 2021/2022 as at the end of June 2021.  
 
4.4 As discussed in the budget report and budget strategy, due to the pandemic it is very 

difficult to accurately forecast our financial position for the year.  

 
5. Budget Monitoring Variations 
 
5.1 General Fund  

The table below summarises the projected variances in the relevant Portfolio at 
Quarter 1. 
 
[F indicates that the variation is favourable, U that it is unfavourable] 

  

  

Variance 
Projected at 

Quarter 1  
  £'000's  
Cabinet 331 U 

Public Protection & Community Engagement (15) F 

Environmental Services & Sustainability 318 U 

Housing 18 U 

Wellbeing 911 U 

Planning & Economic Development 17 U 

Resources (3)
[...]
ge 65

 1
2 

P
ro

pe
rty

 A
cq

ui
si

tio
n 

to
 In

cr
ea

se
 th

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Petition – 'Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park'.
	8 2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1
	9 Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and Organisations
	12 Property Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of Temporary Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet (13) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

Crawley Borough Council 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
 

Wednesday, 8 September 2021 at 7.00 pm  
 

Councillors Present: 
 

 

P K Lamb (Chair) Leader of the Council 

I T Irvine Cabinet Member for Housing 

M G Jones Cabinet Member for Public Protection and Community Engagement 

C J Mullins Cabinet Member for Wellbeing 

P C Smith Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Development 

 
Also in Attendance: 
 

Councillor R D Burrett, D Crow and K Khan 
 

 
Officers Present: 
 

 

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive 

Siraj Choudhury Head of Legal, Governance and HR 

Ian Duke Deputy Chief Executive 

Karen Hayes Head of Corporate Finance 

Matt Lethbridge Community Services Manager 

Chris Pedlow Democratic Services Manager 

Karen Rham Neighbourhood Services Manager 

Nigel Sheehan Head of Projects and Commercial Services 

Kate Wilson Head of Community Services 

 
Apologies for Absence: 
 

Councillor R S Fiveash and G S Jhans 
 
 

1. Disclosures of Interest  
 
No disclosures of interests were made. 
 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 June 2021 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader, subject to a minor amendment to item 1 
Declarations of Interest. 



Cabinet (14) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

 
The declaration should read: 
 
Councillor 
P Smith 

Replacement Article 4 
Directions for Main 
Employment Areas  
(Class MA) (Minute 12) 

Personal Interest – As Councillor 
P Smith is Local Authority 
Director of the Manor Royal 
Business 

 
  
 

3. Public Question Time  
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
 

4. Further Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and 
Notifications of any Representations  
 
It was reported that no representations had been received in respect of agenda item 
13 Property Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation. 
 
 

5. Matters referred to the Cabinet and Report from the Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission  
 
It was confirmed that no matters had been referred to the Cabinet for further 
consideration. 
 
 

6. Petition – 'Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park'.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing presented joint report HCS/30 of the Head of 
Community Services and the Petitions Officer.  
 
The report responded to the petition submitted from residents titled ‘Keep your dog on 
a lead in Tilgate Park.’ The petition documented the concerns and wished the council 
to increase signage and warden patrol around Tilgate lake to ensure dogs were kept 
on leads while walking around the lake and to implement the enforcement of rules 
when this was not adhered to:  
 
“We the undersigned petition the council to Increase signage and warden patrol 
around Tilgate lake to ensure dogs are kept on leads while walking around the lake. 
To implement enforcement of rules are not adhered too. My dog was attacked while 
walking around the lake by a dog that was not kept on its lead. The rules are clear on 
the website, however there isn’t sufficient signage and enforcement of rules for dog 
owners not adhering to the rules. Therefore increased presence of signage, policing 
and enforcement is required”  
 
The principal petitioner was invited to address the Cabinet on their petition but 
declined the opportunity. 
 
The report also outlined the research that had been undertaken following receipt of 
the petition along with the key areas for consideration.  
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18978/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf


Cabinet (15) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

Councillor Mullins, as Cabinet Member for Wellbeing, expressed his empathy for 
those that had signed the petition, as he was aware of the problem that the petition 
was highlighting, and he acknowledged that the Commission had held a good debate 
on the petition. He commented that the Commission had considered the options 
within the report and as shown in the Commission’s comment sheet before the 
Cabinet, they supported option 2, but Councillor Mullins stated he was more than 
happy to put forward the stronger approach of option 3. 
 
Councillor Khan read out report OSC/296  the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s 
comments on the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its 
meeting on 6 September 2021, which included:  

 Acknowledged that the issue of dogs off leads attacking other dogs, people and 
other types of wildlife was not solely a Tilgate lake issues and such attacks had 
occurred across the Borough. 

 That the Commission preferred option 2 as it was a stronger approach that the 
current method.  

 They also felt that option 3, may be heavily resource intensive without resulting in 
behavioural change and minimum reward in comparison.     

 
Councillor Crow was invited to speak on the item and commented he had first hand 
experience through a family member being attacked by an unleashed dog whilst they 
ran around Tilgate lake. He commented it was a difficult choice and wished Cabinet 
well in tackling this tricky matter. 

 
The Cabinet held a long debate comparing the stronger approach of option 3 
compared to opting for option 2, including the difference in cost against the likely 
outcomes, impact of the options on the Community Wardens and other Council 
services, how a PSPO could be used and where it should cover, the expectations of 
residents including the impact on dog walkers along with other factors. Arising from 
this discussion the Cabinet felt that they could not make an informed decision, without 
receiving more detailed analysis on the implication of option 3 and therefore agreed 
that a further report was required.  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet requests that Officers bring a further report back for its consideration, 
which provides more detail with regards to the potential implementation of option 3 
referred to within the report HCS/30. 
 
In order for Cabinet to make an informed decision, the requested report should 
provide information on option 3, the possible changes to service delivery and 
personnel, expected financial implications and any legal aspects. This will include 
details on the use of bye-laws and the installation of a PSPO together with the 
associated statutory consultation requirements. 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To ensure the procedure for petitions as detailed in the Council’s Constitution is 
adhered to. 
 
To ensure that Cabinet are making an full informed decision on the subject on the 
petition - ‘Keep your dog on a lead in Tilgate Park.’ 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s19078/OSC%20Comments.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18978/Petition%20Keep%20your%20dog%20on%20a%20lead%20in%20Tilgate%20Park.pdf


Cabinet (16) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

 

7. 2021/2022 Budget Monitoring - Quarter 1  
 
The Leader presented report FIN/531 of the Head of Corporate Finance. The report 
set out a summary of the Council’s actual revenue and capital spending for the 
Quarter 1 of the 2021-2022 financial year. The figures showed an expected 
overspend of in the revenue budget of £1.529mill, but with use of the ‘use of approved 
coronavirus budgets’ reserve of £1.008mil and Grants’ relating to sales, fees and 
charges of £250k, the predicted revised deficit would be £271k. It was explained the 
majority of the deficit was directly or indirect Covid related. The HRA was showing an 
underspend of £5k currently but that figure did not account for the potential repairs 
and maintenance overspend which was being investigated. 
 
The capital budget expenditure to end of Quarter 1 was £9.033mil and with an 
estimate total capital spend for the year of £54.356mil. The report also detailed 
proposed redistribute funds within the ICT budget and proposals with regard to the 
Unsupervised Play Investment Programme. 
 
Councillor Khan presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 6 
September 2021, which included that they noted that the majority of the reasons 
overspent for this quarter were still Covid related and that they would want to be 
monitoring this in the next few Quarters’ report, especially regarding K2 Crawley. 
 
Councillor Crow spoken on the report acknowledging the uncertain times that the 
Council was functioning in, also added his support with regards to Recommendation 5 
relating to the refurbishment of playgrounds. 
 
Councillors Irvine and C Mullins also spoke regarding to issues relating respectively 
their Portfolios as part of the discussion on the report.   
 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet: 
 
a) notes the projected outturn for the year 2021/2022 as summarised in this report 

FIN/531  
 

b) notes the potential overspend on HRA responsive repairs as shown in 
paragraph 8.4 of report FIN/531 . 

 

c) notes that the ICT budget has been increased by £100,000 for Hardware 
Renewals and that this will be funded from the ICT Renewals Reserve. 

 

d) approves the increase the capital budget by £35,000 in 2021/22 to purchase a 
Legal Case Management System this will be funded from New Burdens grant 
received from the government. 

 
e) approves the draw down from the existing refurbishment of playgrounds 

future schemes for the two play schemes as identified in paragraph 9.9 of 
report FIN/531 which will be funded from available S106 (subject to delegated 
approval). 

 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18979/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18979/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18979/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf
https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18979/20212022%20Budget%20Monitoring%20-%20Quarter%201.pdf


Cabinet (17) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
To report to Councillors on the projected outturn for the year compared to the 
approved budget. 
 
 

8. Cabinet Appointments to Outside Bodies and Organisations  
 
The Leader presented report LDS/172 and it was noted there were additional 
nominations to be sought for Cabinet Outside Bodies. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet appointed the following Councillors to the Outside Bodies for 
2021/2022: 
 

Name of Organisation 2021/2022 Appointment 
 

The Cycling Forum Councillor Irvine 

High Weald Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty Advisory Committee 

Councillor Irvine 

Gatwick Airport Noise Management 
Board 

Vacancy 

Gatwick Airport Noise Management 
Board Community Forum 

Vacancy 

Strategic Aviation Special Interest 
Group 

Councillor Lamb 

 
 
Reason for the Recommendations  
 
To appoint to additional outside bodies in relation to Cabinet functions for 2021/2022. 
 
 

9. Exempt Information – Exclusion of the Public (Subject to Agenda Item 5)  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act by virtue of the paragraph specified against the item. 
 
 

10. Property Acquisition to Increase the Council’s Portfolio of Temporary 
Accommodation  
 
Exempt Part B - By Virtue of Paragraph 3  
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 
 

https://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/documents/s18980/Cabinet%20Appointments%20to%20Outside%20Bodies%20and%20Organisations.pdf


Cabinet (18) 
8 September 2021 

 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing presented report SHAP/83.  The report sought 
approval to purchase a property on the open market to be used for Temporary 
Accommodation. The purchase will be funded through the approved budget for 
Temporary Accommodation. 
 
Councillor Khan presented the Overview and Scrutiny Commission’s comments on 
the report to the Cabinet following consideration of the matter at its meeting on 6 
September 2021, which included their general support as it would be a flexible 
approach to meet the demands of the service and acknowledged that consultation 
would take place as part of the planning process. 
 
During discussion on the report Members of the Cabinet expressed their support for 
the report’s proposal to help address some of the temporary accommodation needs 
within the Borough. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Cabinet delegates the negotiation, approval and completion of all relevant 
legal documentation to complete the purchase/acquisition, to the Head of Strategic 
Housing Services, Head of Legal, Governance and HR and Head of Corporate 
Finance, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing.  
(Generic Delegations 2 & 3 will be used to enact this recommendation) 
 
 
Reasons for the Recommendations 
 
The Council currently has 279 households in temporary accommodation, 100 of these 
in nightly paid accommodation, including 30 out of borough placements. This 
represents the highest level of need and demand for temporary accommodation faced 
by the Council to date.  
 
The average net cost of nightly paid accommodation to the council per household per 
week is £211.50 equating to £21,150.00 per week / £1.1m per year for current 
numbers. This figure does not include any additional financial burdens arising from 
non-payment of contributions or ineligibility for benefits.  
 
A raft of measures is being progressed both locally and at a countywide level to 
reduce the pressure on nightly paid accommodation. This report is focused on one of 
these work strands, namely to expand the portfolio of Council owned temporary 
accommodation. 
 
This detached two storey property will provide an additional 6 units of temporary 
accommodation. 
 
 
Closure of Meeting 

With the business of the Cabinet concluded, the Chair declared the meeting closed 
at 7.50 pm 

 
P K LAMB 

Chair 
 

 


